



\$~1

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**  
+ C.R.P. 136/2015, CM APPL. 18936/2015, CM APPL.  
8122/2024, CM APPL. 8123/2024

USHA KHURANA ..... Petitioner

Through: Mr. Bharat Sachdeva, Adv.

versus

PREMI DEVI & ANR ..... Respondents

Through: Mr. R.S. Verma, Adv. for LRs  
of deceased respondent No.1

**CORAM:**  
**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DHARMESH SHARMA**

% **ORDER**  
**13.02.2024**

Learned counsels for the parties submit that the matter has been referred to the Mediation Centre by the learned Trial Court and hopefully, the parties would be able to arrive at an amicable settlement.

As an accommodation is sought, the matter is adjourned for 20.05.2024.

**DHARMESH SHARMA, J.**

**FEBRUARY 13, 2024**

sp