



\$~4

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**  
+ C.R.P. 136/2015 & CM APPL. 18936/2015, CM APPL.  
8122/2024, CM APPL. 8123/2024  
USHA KHURANA

..... Petitioner  
Through: Mr.Siddharth Chopra and  
Mr.Navneet Thakran,  
Advocate.

versus

PREMI DEVI & ANR

..... Respondent  
Through: Mr.R.S.Verma, Mr.Vishal  
Maan, Mr.Aditya Singh,  
Mr.Jayant Tewatia and  
Mr.Kartik Dabas, Advocates.

**CORAM:**  
**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DHARMESH SHARMA**

**ORDER**  
% **20.05.2024**  
**CM APPL. 9229/2024**

1. This application is moved on behalf of the petitioner/objectors under Order 22 Rule 4 CPC to bring on the record the legal heirs of deceased respondent / decree holder who had expired on 24.03.2021.
2. Learned counsel for the LR's has no objection if the application is allowed.
3. The application is allowed. The LR's are substituted in place of deceased respondent No.1.
4. CM APPL. 9230/2024 and CM APPL. 9231/2024 filed seeking condonation of delay in filing and re-filing the application are hereby allowed.



5. Let the amended memo of parties be filed within six weeks from today.
6. Since it is an old matter, list for final arguments on 23.08.2024.
7. Written submissions be also filed by the parties not exceeding three pages along with relevant case law within seven days from today.
8. Interim order to continue.

**DHARMESH SHARMA, J.**

**MAY 20, 2024**  
VLD