



\$~2

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **C.R.P. 136/2015, CM APPL. 18936/2015 & CM APPL. 8122-8123/202**

USHA KHURANAPetitioner

Through: Mr. Hriday Gandhi, Advocate.

versus

PREMI DEVI & ANRRespondents

Through: Mr. R.S. Verma, Adv. for LR's of R-1.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE TARA VITASTA GANJU

ORDER
04.04.2025

%

1. A request for adjournment is made on behalf of the Petitioner in view of the unavailability of the arguing counsel.
2. The record reflects that the Impugned Order was passed on 13.03.2015 in execution proceedings being Execution No.20/1995 and the present Petition was filed in the year 2015. A Coordinate Bench of this Court by an order dated 09.09.2015 had directed that the proceedings in the Execution Petition shall be stayed till the next date of hearing. The execution proceedings have thus remained stayed for the last 10 years.
3. In view of the above, one final opportunity is granted to the Petitioner to make his submissions.
4. It is made clear that no further adjournments will be granted to the Petitioner.



5. List on 21.05.2025.

6. In the meantime, the learned Counsel for the Petitioner shall file his written synopsis, not exceeding three pages, at least three days before the next date of hearing,

6.1 Both parties shall also file compilation of judgments, if any, they wish to rely upon. All judgments sought to be relied upon shall be filed with an index which also sets out the relevant paragraph numbers and the proposition of law that it sets forth.

TARA VITASTA GANJU, J

APRIL 4, 2025/ ha

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)