



\$~8

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ C.R.P. 136/2015, CM APPL. 18936/2015, 8122-23/2024

USHA KHURANA

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Kirti Uppal, Sr. Advocate with
Mr. Aditya Awasthi, Advocate.

versus

PREMI DEVI & ANR

.....Respondents

Through: Appearance not given.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE TARA VITASTA GANJU

ORDER

27.08.2025

%

CM APPL. 8123/2024 [Delay in filing substitution]

1. This is an Application seeking condonation of delay of 164 days in filing the substitution.
2. Learned Counsel for the Petitioner submits that he has no objection if the prayers in the present Application are allowed and the delay is condoned.
3. The Application stands disposed of.

CM APPL. 8122/2024 [Substitution]

4. This is an Application seeking substitution of legal representatives of the Respondent No.1.
5. Learned Counsel for the Petitioner submits that he has no objection if the prayers in the present Application are allowed and the delay is condoned.
6. The Application stands disposed of. Let the amended memo of parties be taken on record.



C.R.P. 136/2015 & CM APPL. 18936/2015 [Stay]

7. List on 17.12.2025.

8. Interim order dated 09.09.2015 to continue till the next date of hearing.

TARA VITASTA GANJU, J

AUGUST 27, 2025/pa